receivable under reverse repurchase agreements, other financial assets)  (9,506)

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for financial guarantees provided  (846)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)  (1,122,582)

The following table reconciles:

• the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions

for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions,

Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; to

• the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

For financial assets, this table is presented by the related financial assets' measurement categories in

accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 9, and shows separately the effect of the changes in the

measurement category on the loss allowance at the date of initial application of IFRS 9, i.e. as at

1 January 2018.

AMD’000

31 December

2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37)  Reclassification  Remeasurement

1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables under IAS

39/financial assets at amortised cost

under IFRS 9 (includes cash and cash

equivalents, loans to banks, loans to

customers, reverse repurchase

agreements, other financial assets) 3,420,323  -  2,881,229  6,301,552

Available-for-sale debt investment

securities under IAS 39 reclassified to

amortised cost under IFRS 9 -  -  141,016  141,016

Total measured at amortised cost 3,420,323  -  3,022,245  6,442,568

Financial guarantee contracts issued -  -  846  846

ID Bank CJSC

Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

40

5 Net interest income

2018

AMD’000

2017

AMD’000

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method

Loans to customers 8,659,983  18,551,523

Investment securities 2,574,919  2,980,826

Amounts receivable under reverse repurchase agreements 243,589  217,752

Loans and advances to banks and other financial institutions 141,861  278,514

Other 13,839  7,905

 11,634,191  22,036,520

[…]

Other borrowed funds 8.1%   7.6%  23.9%  -

ID Bank CJSC

Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

78

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by

monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit

or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified

scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of

interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2018 and 2017, is as follows:

2018

AMD’000

2017

AMD’000

100 bp parallel fall 113,423  13,256

100 bp parallel rise (113,423)   (13,256)

An analysis of the sensitivity of equity as a result of changes in the fair value of financial assets

measured at FVOCI due to changes in the interest rates, based on positions existing as at 31 December

2018 and 2017 and a simplified scenario of a 100 bp symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves, is as

follows:

 2018  2017

Equity

AMD’000

Equity

AMD’000

100 bp parallel fall 182,498  1,383,860

100 bp parallel rise (182,498)  (1,383,860)

(ii) Currency risk

 The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

 Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Although the Bank hedges its

exposure to currency risk, such activities do not qualify as hedging relationships in accordance with

IFRS.

 The following table shows the foreign currency exposure structure of financial assets and liabilities

as at 31 December 2018:

 AMD  USD  EUR

Other